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ABSTRACT 

“Reuse it or Refuse it. Beat Plastic Pollution.” Plastics are used on a daily basis throughout the world. Plastics are 

inexpensive, light weight, strong durable, corrosion-resistant materials, with high thermal and electrical insulation properties. 

Substantial quantities of plastic have accumulated in the natural environment and in land fills. Around 10 per cent by weight of 

the municipal waste stream is plastic. Pre experimental one group pretest posttest design for selecting samples. The setting of 

the study was rural community in Arumanai at Kanniyakumari District. The sample consists of 170 adults who met the 

inclusion criteria. Convenience sampling technique was used for the selected samples. Ethical aspects of the study were 

maintained throughout the study. 

Modified structured questionnaire was used as a tool for data collection. The tool reliability tested for prior to the pilot study. 

First pretest was conducted to assess the level of knowledge regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage. The 

video assisted teaching programme was implemented to the group for 25 minutes and posttest was conducted on the 7th day, to 

reassess the level of knowledge regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage. The data gathered were analyzed by 

both descriptive and inferential statistics based on the objectives of the study. 

The study revealed that 42.9% adults had excellent knowledge, 57.1% had very good knowledge regarding hazards of plastics 

and prevention of its usage. The mean level of knowledge regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage increased 

from 11.2 to 19.8 after the implementation of video assisted teaching programme. The mean increase was statistically 

significant at 0.01 level (t=59.174, df= 16). There was a significant effect of video assisted teaching programme regarding 

hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage among adults residing in Arumanai. 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

“Reuse it or Refuse it. Beat Plastic Pollution.” Plastics are used on a daily basis throughout the world. Plastics are 

inexpensive, light weight, strong durable, corrosion-resistant materials, with high thermal and electrical insulation properties. 

Substantial quantities of plastic have accumulated in the natural environment and in land fills. Around 10 per cent by weight of 

the municipal waste stream is plastic. Plastic wastes, including packaging, electrical equipment and plastics from end-of-life 

vehicles, are major components of both household and industrial wastes. Plastic is not biodegradable. When buried, plastic 

will chock the drainage and when burnt, plastics will emit poisonous gases. Exposures through ingestion, inhalation and dermal 
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contact are all considered important routes of exposure for the general population. Plastics are a small but a significant component 

of the waste stream. Over 260 species, including invertebrates, turtles, fish, seabirds and mammals, have been reported to ingest or 

become entangled in plastic debris, resulting in impaired movement and feeding, reduced reproductive output, lacerations, 

ulcers and death. As a consequence, the production of plastics has increased substantially over the last 60 years from around 0.5 

million tones in 1950 to over 260 million tones today. Plastic can stay as long as 4500 years on earth. Plastic waste are major cause 

of environment pollution, becomes carcinogenic to human, birth defects, impaired immunity, endocrine disruption, development and 

reproductive effect 

In India 80% of total plastic consumption is discarded as waste and official statistics say the country generates 25,940 tonnes waste 

daily. Atleast 40% is uncollected. Average plastic waste generation in country is around 6.92 percent of Municipal Solid Waste 

(MSW).Twelve states of country account for 97% of total hazardous waste generation. The top four waste generating states are 

Maharashtra, Gujarat, Andrapradesh and Tamilnadu, it is very hard to dispose of used plastic. Our plastic consumption is 

increasing. The plastic processing industry is estimated to grow to 22 million tonnes a year by 2020 from 13.4 million tonnes in 2015 

and nearly half of this is single use plastic. 

 

STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM 

 

“A study to assess the effectiveness of video assisted teaching programme regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage among  

the adults residing in Arumanai at KanniyaKumari District”. 

 

OBJECTIVES 

• To assess the pretest knowledge about the hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage among adults. 

• To assess the effectiveness of video assisted teaching programme regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage among adults. 

• To find out the association between pretest knowledge of adults and selected demographic variables such as age, sex, religion, 

education, type of family, income, marital status and source of information. 

II. MATERIALS AND METHODS 

Research design is overall plan for obtaining answers to the questions being studied for handling some of difficulties 

encountered during the research process. The research design selected for the present study is pre experimental one group pre 

test post test design. This study aims at assessing the effectiveness of video assisted teaching programme on hazards of 

plastics and prevention of its usage among people residing in Arumanai. 

Sample for the study composed of 170 adults who are residing in Arumanai community. Adults who are aged between 21-50 

years are selected. Convenience sampling technique will be adopted for the present study. Data were collected within given 

period of four weeks. 

 

The design was described as: 

O1 x O2 

O1 – Pre test to assess the level of knowledge regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage among adults residing 

at Arumanai. 

X - Administration of   Video   assisted teaching programme on hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage 

O2 - Post test to evaluate the level of knowledge about the hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage among adult after 

administering video assisted teaching programme. 

 

III. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 
 

Table - 1: Frequency and percentage distribution of samples according to demographic variables of the adults. 

 

N = 170 

S. 
No 

Demographic Variables Frequency (f) Percentage (%) 

1. Age in years 
a) 21 – 30 years 
b) 31 – 40 years 
c) 41 – 50 years 
d) Above 50 years 

 
60 
58 
52 
0 

 
35.3 
34.1 
30.6 

0 

2. Sex 
a) Male 
b) Female 
c) Transgender 

 
62 
108 
0 

 
36.5 

63.5 
0 

3. Religion   
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a) Hindu 
b) Christian 
c) Muslim 
d) Others 

78 
91 
1 
0 

45.9 
53.5 
0.6 
0 

4. Educational status 
a) Primary 
b) Secondary 
c) Higher Secondary 
d) Degree 
e) Profession 

 
36 
25 
48 
46 
15 

 
21.2 
14.7 
28.2 
27.1 
8.8 

5 Type of family 
a) Joint Family 
b) Nuclear Family 
c) Childless Family 
d) Extended Family 

 
55 
79 
4 
32 

 
32.4 
46.5 
2.4 
18.8 

6. Income 
a) below 25000 Rupees 
b) 25,000 Rupees 
c) Above 30,000 Rupees 
d) No income 

 
48 
51 
71 
0 

 
28.2 
30 

41.8 
0 

7. Marital status 
a) Married 
b) Unmarried 
c) Divorced 

 
126 
44 
0 

 
74.1 
25.9 

0 

8. Sources of information 
a) Television 
b) Newspaper 
c) Internet 
d) Radio 
e) Mobile phone 
f) All of the Above 

 
31 
28 
24 
8 
27 
52 

 
18.2 
16.5 
14.1 
4.7 
15.9 
30.6 

Table II: Frequency and percentage distribution of pre test score. 

Knowledge Level Frequency (f) Percentage (%) 

Excellent 0 0 

Very Good 37 21.8 

Good 132 77.6 

Poor 1 0.6 

The data presented in the table II shows that 21.8% of adults had very good knowledge, 77.6% of adults had good knowledge 

and 0.6% of adults had poor knowledge. 

Table III: Frequency and percentage distribution of post test score. 

Knowledge Level Frequency (f) Percentage (%) 

Excellent 73 42.9 

Very Good 97 57.1 

Good 0 0 

Poor 0 0 

The data presented in the table III shows that 42.9% of adults got excellent knowledge, 57.1% of adults got very good 

knowledge. No one had good and poor knowledge. 

Table IV: Effectiveness of video assisted teaching programme regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage 

among adults 

 

Group 
Mean S.D Paired 

‘t’ test 
df Level of 

significance 

Pre test 
Post test 

11.2 
19.8 

2.4 
2.5 

 
59.174 

 
169 

 
<0.001 

https://www.ijariit.com/


International Journal of Advance Research, Ideas and Innovations in Technology 

 

© 2023, www.IJARIIT.com All Rights Reserved                                                                            Page |149 

 

 

The table IV reveals that there is a significant difference between pre test and post test level of knowledge regarding hazards 

of plastics and prevention of its usage. According to these results there is a significant effect of video assisted teaching 

programme regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage among adults residing in Arumanai. 

Table V: Association between the level of knowledge and demographic variables. 

Demographic Variables 
Frequency (f) χ² df Table 

Value 

1. Age in years 
a) 21 – 30 years 
b) 31 – 40 years 

c) 41 – 50 years 
d) Above 50 years 

2. Sex 
a) Male 
b) Female 
c) Transgender 

3. Religion 
a) Hindu 

b) Christian 
c) Muslim 
d) Others 

4. Education 
a) Primary 

b) Secondary 
c) Higher Secondary d)Degree 
e) Profession 

5. Type of Family 
a) Joint Family 
b) Nuclear Family 
c) Childless Family 
d) Extended Family 

6. Income 
a) below 25000 Rupees 
b) 25,000 Rupees 
c) Above 30,000 Rupees 
d) No income 

7. Marital Status 
a) Married 
b) Unmarried 
c) Divorced 

8. Source of Information 
a) Television 
b) Newspaper 
c) Internet 
d) Radio 
e) Mobile phone 
f) All of the Above 

 
60 
58 
52 
0 

 
62 
108 
0 

 
78 
91 
1 
0 

 
36 
25 
48 
46 
15 

 
55 
79 
4 
32 

 
48 
51 
71 
0 

 
126 
44 
0 

 
 
 

31 
28 
24 
8 
27 
52 

 
 
 

7.977* 
 
 
 

0.687 
 
 
 

0.883* 
 
 
 
 
20.637* 

 
 
 
 
 

0.692 
 
 
 
 
 

2.951* 
 
 
 

5.297* 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
16.050* 

 
 
 

2 
 
 
 

2 
 
 
 

2 
 
 
 
 

2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 
 
 
 
 

2 
 
 
 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 

 
 
 

0.019 
 
 
 

0.709 
 
 
 

0.643 
 
 
 
 

0.001 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.875 
 
 
 
 

0.229 
 
 
 

0.021 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.001 

This table reveals that there was significant association between pre test level of knowledge and selected demographic variables 

such as age, religion, education, income, marital status and source of information and no association between pretest level of 

knowledge and demographic variables such as sex and type of family. 

 

III. RECOMMENDATIONS 

• A similar study can be extended for different population and age groups. 

• A similar study can be conducted by using experimental and randomized control trial group method. 

• A comparative study can be conducted in both rural and urban adults regarding knowledge and practice on hazards of 

https://www.ijariit.com/


International Journal of Advance Research, Ideas and Innovations in Technology 

 

© 2023, www.IJARIIT.com All Rights Reserved                                                                            Page |150 

 

plastics and prevention of its usage. 

• Replication of the study can be conducted among other adult group in the community. 

• A comparative study can be conducted to find out the effectiveness between various teaching methods. 

 

NURSING IMPLICATIONS 

The findings of the study has considerable implications on Nursing services, Nursing education, Nursing administration and 

Nursing research. 

 

 

NURSING SERVICE 

• The nurses working in hospitals, public health centres, and community have to realize the responsibility to provide 

information regarding hazards of plastics to their clients. 

• Health assistants can organize group health education to the community people regarding hazards of plastics to gain 

knowledge and help to develop positive attitude to reduce the plastic usage. 

• Health workers should intensify health teaching regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage during home 

visit. 

 

 

NURSING EDUCATION 

• Nurse educators can prepare the student nurses to provide health education regarding hazards of plastics and prevention 

of its usage. 

• Revision of nursing curriculum can be done by incorporating the emerging problems of using plastics. 

• Empowering nurses with information about hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage and expanding their role as 

client educators. 

 

 

NURSING ADMINISTRATION 

• Nurse administrators are in prime position to make use of many opportunities that present themselves in their everyday work 

to arrange health education programme. 

• Nurse administrators should also suggest to establish various interventions like community awareness about hazards of 

plastic, distributing information booklets . 

• Nurse administrators should also offer various in service education programmes and also continuing education programmes for 

all nurses, midwives, in primary health centre and sub centre to improve the knowledge on hazards of plastics and prevention 

of its usage. 

 

 

NURSING RESEARCH 

• It helps the nurse researcher to utilize the study findings in public health programmes. 

• The nurse researcher can disseminate the findings to raise the awareness about hazards of plastic and prevention of its usage 

among the adults. 
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