

ISSN: 2454-132X Impact Factor: 6.078

(*Volume 9, Issue 6 - V916-1210*)
Available online at: https://www.ijariit.com

A study to assess the effectiveness of video-assisted teaching programme regarding the hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage among the adults residing in Arumanai at Kanniyakumari district

Viji V.
<u>vijikrishna1994@gmail.com</u>
Sree Mookambika College of Nursing,
Kanyakumari, Tamil Nadu

Suja T.

<u>sujaemil@gmail.com</u>

Sree Mookambika College of Nursing,
Kanyakumari, Tamil Nadu

Dr. Santhi Letha
<u>santhilatha.vs@gmail.com</u>

Sree Mookambika College of Nursing,
Kanyakumari, Tamil Nadu

Dr. Daly Christabel

<u>dalichristabel@gmail.com</u>

Sree Mookambika College of Nursing, Kanyakumari, Tamil Nadu

### **ABSTRACT**

"Reuse it or Refuse it. Beat Plastic Pollution." Plastics are used on a daily basis throughout the world. Plastics are inexpensive, light weight, strong durable, corrosion-resistant materials, with high thermal and electrical insulation properties. Substantial quantities of plastic have accumulated in the natural environment and in land fills. Around 10 per cent by weight of the municipal waste stream is plastic. Pre experimental one group pretest posttest design for selecting samples. The setting of the study was rural community in Arumanai at Kanniyakumari District. The sample consists of 170 adults who met the inclusion criteria. Convenience sampling technique was used for the selected samples. Ethical aspects of the study were maintainedthroughout the study.

Modified structured questionnaire was used as a tool for data collection. The tool reliability tested for prior to the pilot study. First pretest was conducted to assess the level of knowledge regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage. The video assisted teaching programme was implemented to the group for 25 minutes and posttest was conducted on the 7<sup>th</sup> day, to reassess the level of knowledge regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage. The data gathered were analyzed by both descriptive and inferential statistics based on the objectives of the study.

The study revealed that 42.9% adults had excellent knowledge, 57.1% had very good knowledge regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage. The mean level of knowledge regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage increased from 11.2 to 19.8 after the implementation of video assisted teaching programme. The mean increase was statistically significant at 0.01 level (t=59.174, df=16). There was a significant effect of video assisted teaching programme regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage among adults residing in Arumanai.

Keywords: Effect, Video Assisted Teaching, Hazards of Plastics, Prevention, Usages.

### I. INTRODUCTION

"Reuse it or Refuse it. Beat Plastic Pollution." Plastics are used on a daily basis throughout the world. Plastics are inexpensive, light weight, strong durable, corrosion-resistant materials, with high thermal and electrical insulation properties. Substantial quantities of plastic have accumulated in the natural environment and in land fills. Around 10 per cent by weight of the municipal waste stream is plastic. Plastic wastes, including packaging, electrical equipment and plastics from end-of-life vehicles, are major components of both household and industrial wastes. Plastic is not biodegradable. When buried, plastic will chock the drainage and when burnt, plastics will emit poisonous gases. Exposures through ingestion, inhalation and dermal

## International Journal of Advance Research, Ideas and Innovations in Technology

contact are all considered important routes of exposure for the general population. Plastics are a small but a significant component of the waste stream. Over 260 species, including invertebrates, turtles, fish, seabirds and mammals, have been reported to ingest or become entangled in plastic debris, resulting in impaired movement and feeding, reduced reproductive output, lacerations, ulcers and death. As a consequence, the production of plastics has increased substantially over the last 60 years from around 0.5 million tones in 1950 to over 260 million tones today. Plastic can stay as long as 4500 years on earth. Plastic waste are major cause of environment pollution, becomes carcinogenic to human, birth defects, impaired immunity, endocrine disruption, development and reproductive effect

In India 80% of total plastic consumption is discarded as waste and official statistics say the country generates 25,940 tonnes waste daily. Atleast 40% is uncollected. Average plastic waste generation in country is around 6.92 percent of Municipal Solid Waste (MSW). Twelve states of country account for 97% of total hazardous waste generation. The top four waste generating states are Maharashtra, Gujarat, Andrapradesh and Tamilnadu, it is very hard to dispose of used plastic. Our plastic consumption is increasing. The plastic processing industry is estimated to grow to 22 million tonnes a year by 2020 from 13.4 million tonnes in 2015 and nearly half ofthis is single use plastic.

### STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM

"A study to assess the effectiveness of video assistedteaching programme regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage among the adults residing in Arumanai at Kanniya Kumari District".

### **OBJECTIVES**

- To assess the pretest knowledge about the hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage among adults.
- To assess the effectiveness of video assisted teaching programme regarding hazards of plasticsand prevention of its usage among adults.
- To find out the association between pretest knowledge of adults and selected demographic variables such as age, sex, religion, education, type of family, income, marital status and source of information.

#### II. MATERIALS AND METHODS

Research design is overall plan for obtaining answers to the questions being studied for handling some of difficulties encountered during the research process. The research design selected for the present study is pre experimental one group pre test post test design. This study aims at assessing the effectiveness of video assisted teaching programme on hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage among peopleresiding in Arumanai.

Sample for the study composed of 170 adults who are residing in Arumanai community. Adults who are aged between 21-50 years are selected. Convenience sampling technique will be adopted for the present study. Data were collected within given period of four weeks.

### The design was described as:

#### O1 x O2

- O1 Pre test to assess the level of knowledge regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage among adults residing at Arumanai.
- X Administration of Video assisted teaching programme on hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage
- O2 Post test to evaluate the level of knowledge about the hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage among adult after administering video assistedteaching programme.

# III. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Table - 1: Frequency and percentagedistribution of samples according todemographic variables of the adults.

N = 170

S. No	DemographicVariables	Frequency(f)	Percentage(%)
1.	Age in years		
	a) 21 – 30 years	60	35.3
	b) 31 – 40 years	58	34.1
	c) 41 – 50 years	52	30.6
	d) Above 50 years	0	0
2.	Sex		
	a) Male	62	36.5
	b) Female	108	63.5
	c) Transgender	0	0
3.	Religion		

	a) Hindu	78	45.9
	b) Christian	91	53.5
	c) Muslim	1	0.6
	d) Others	0	0
4.	Educational status		
	a) Primary	36	21.2
	b) Secondary	25	14.7
	c) Higher Secondary	48	28.2
	d) Degree	46	27.1
	e) Profession	15	8.8
5	Type of family		
	a) Joint Family	55	32.4
	b) Nuclear Family	79	46.5
	c) Childless Family	4	2.4
	d) Extended Family	32	18.8
6.	Income		
	a) below 25000Rupees	48	28.2
	b) 25,000 Rupees	51	30
	c) Above 30,000 Rupees	71	41.8
	d) No income	0	0
7.	Marital status		
	a) Married	126	74.1
	b) Unmarried	44	25.9
	c) Divorced	0	0
8.	Sources of information		
	a) Television	31	18.2
	b) Newspaper	28	16.5
	c) Internet	24	14.1
	d) Radio	8	4.7
	e) Mobile phone	27	15.9
	f) All of the Above	52	30.6

Table II: Frequency and percentage distribution of pre testscore.

Tuble 11: I requestey and percentage distribution of pre testseore.				
Knowledge Level	Frequency (f)	Percentage (%)		
Excellent	0	0		
Very Good	37	21.8		
Good	132	77.6		
Poor	1	0.6		

The data presented in the table II shows that 21.8% of adults had very good knowledge, 77.6% of adults had good knowledge and 0.6% of adults had poor knowledge.

Table III: Frequency and percentage distribution ofpost test score.

Knowledge Level	Frequency (f)	Percentage (%)		
Excellent	73	42.9		
Very Good	97	57.1		
Good	0	0		
Poor	0	0		

The data presented in the table III shows that 42.9% of adults got excellent knowledge, 57.1% of adults got very good knowledge. No one had good and poor knowledge.

Table IV: Effectiveness of video assisted teaching programme regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage among adults

Group	Mean	S.D	Paired 't' test	df	Level of significance
Pre test Post test	11.2 19.8	2.4 2.5	59.174	169	<0.001

The table IV reveals that there is a significant difference between pre test and post test level of knowledge regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage. According to these results there is a significant effect of video assisted teaching programme regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage among adults residing in Arumanai.

Table V: Association between the level ofknowledge and demographic variables.						
Demographic Variables	Frequency(f)	χ²	df	Table Value		
1. Age in years						
a) 21 – 30 years	60					
b) 31 – 40 years	58					
c) 41 – 50 years	52	7.977*	2	0.019		
d) Above 50 years	0					
2.Sex						
a) Male	62					
b) Female	108	0.687	2	0.709		
c) Transgender	0					
3. Religion						
a) Hindu	78					
b) Christian	91	0.883*	2	0.643		
c) Muslim	1					
d) Others	0					
4. Education						
a) Primary	36					
b) Secondary	25	20.637*	2	0.001		
c)Higher Secondaryd)Degree	48					
e) Profession	46					
5. Type of Family	15					
a) Joint Family						
b) Nuclear Family	55					
c) Childless Family	79	0.692				
d) Extended Family	4		3	0.875		
6. Income	32					
a) below 25000 Rupees						
b) 25,000 Rupees	48					
c) Above 30,000 Rupees	51					
d) No income	71	2.951*	2	0.229		
7. Marital Status	0					
a) Married	-					
b) Unmarried	126					
c) Divorced	44	5.297*	1	0.021		
8. Source of Information	0					
a) Television						
b) Newspaper						
c) Internet						
d) Radio	31					
e) Mobile phone	28					
f) All of the Above	24		2	0.001		
1) All OI tile ADOVE	8	16.050*	_	3.001		
	27	. 0.000				
	52					
	\ \frac{32}{}					

This table reveals that there was significant association between pre test level of knowledge and selected demographic variables such as age, religion, education, income, marital status and source of information and no association between pretest level of knowledge and demographic variables such as sex and typeof family.

# III. RECOMMENDATIONS

- A similar study can be extended for different population and age groups.
- A similar study can be conducted by using experimental and randomized control trialgroup method.
- A comparative study can be conducted in both rural and urban adults regarding knowledge and practice on hazards of

# International Journal of Advance Research, Ideas and Innovations in Technology

plastics and prevention of its usage.

- Replication of the study can be conducted among other adult group in the community.
- A comparative study can be conducted to findout the effectiveness between various teaching methods.

### NURSING IMPLICATIONS

The findings of the study has considerable implications on Nursing services, Nursing education, Nursing administration and Nursing research.

#### NURSING SERVICE

- The nurses working in hospitals, public health centres, and community have to realize the responsibility to provide information regarding hazards of plastics to their clients.
- Health assistants can organize group health education to the community people regarding hazards of plastics to gain knowledge and help to develop positive attitude to reduce theplastic usage.
- Health workers should intensify health teaching regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage during home visit.

### NURSING EDUCATION

- Nurse educators can prepare the student nurses to provide health education regarding hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage.
- Revision of nursing curriculum can be done by incorporating the emerging problems of using plastics.
- Empowering nurses with information about hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage and expanding their role as client educators.

### NURSING ADMINISTRATION

- Nurse administrators are in prime position to make use of many opportunities that present themselves in their everyday work to arrangehealth education programme.
- Nurse administrators should also suggest to establish various interventions like community awareness about hazards of plastic, distributing information booklets .
- Nurse administrators should also offer various in service education programmes and also continuing education programmes for all nurses, midwives, in primary health centre and sub centre to improve the knowledge on hazards of plastics and prevention of its usage.

### **NURSING RESEARCH**

- It helps the nurse researcher to utilize the study findings in public health programmes.
- The nurse researcher can disseminate the findings to raise the awareness about hazards of plastic and prevention of its usage among the adults.

### IV. REFERENCES

- 1. Naomi E. Ervin. (2002), Advanced community health nursing practice; population focused care, First edition, Upper saddle River, N.J;Prentice hall, Pp554-558.
- 2. Park.K. (2009), Textbook of preventive and social medicine, Jabalpur; Bhanot Banarsidas, 19th edition, Pp. 700-702.
- 3. Vidya Ratan. (2002), Hand book of preventive and social medicine, Ninth edition, New Delhi, Jaypee Brothers, Pp:225.

## International Journal of Advance Research, Ideas and Innovations in Technology

- 4. Basvanthappa B.T. (1998), Community health nursing, First edition, New Delhi, Jaypee Brothers, Pp: 708-710.
- 5. Kasthuri S R, (1999), An introduction to Community Health, 5<sup>th</sup> edition, New Delhi, Published by B.I publications Pvt Ltd, Pp: 408-415.
- 6. Mary Jo, (2008), Community health nursing advocacy for population health, 5<sup>th</sup> edition, Pearson publications Pvt Ltd, Pp : 58-60.
- 7. Pilot F. D., Beek F.T.,(2008), Nursing research generating and assessing evidence for nursing practice, 8<sup>th</sup> edition, NewDelhi, Wolters Kluwer publications, Pp: 618-622.
- 8. Sharma S.K. (2011), Nursing Research and Statistics. KundliRed Elsevier India Pvt Limited, Pp : 202-210.
- 9. Syamalan. S (2006), Statics in Medicine, Thiruvananthapuram, Global edition, Pp: 94-98.
- 10. Prabhakara. G. N. (2006) Biostatistics, 1st edition, New Delhi, Jaypee Brothers Publications, Pp : 85-90.
- 11. Julia B, George, (1996), Hand book of nursing theories, 5<sup>th</sup> edition, New jersy prentice Hal Company Pvt Ltd, Pp: 118-120.
- 12. Aneeta Antony, Ashly george, Jeemol Jose, Leenet Paul, Mariya P Babu, Sikha P S, Lisha Paul, Sr Naveena CMC, Anju Joseph, (2018) illeffects of plastics on health and housewives. (International Journal of Health) Int, J, Nur. Edu and Research, published in volume 6, Issue 4, Pp: 15-20.
- 13. Ram Proshad, Tapos Kormoker, MD Saiful Islam, (2018), Toxic effect of pastic on human health and environment, Indian journal of health, Volume6, Issue 1, Pp :1-5.
- 14. K. Punitha, v. Hemavathy (2016), hazards of plastic use, (International journal of nursing and patient safety and care), Volume 1, IssueI, Pp: 43 48.
- 15. Angelin Priya, Manju Tapoo, Daneeswar Singh (2016), hazards of plastic food containers in school children, (International
  - journal of community medicine and public health), volume 3, Issue 8, Pp: 75-80.
- 16. N. Srinivasan, Swarnapriya, AJW Felix, (2019),knowledge and practice on plastics among the professional course students, International journal of community medicineand public health, Page No: 80-84.
- 17. Mrs. Chaithra Nayak, K. Pandiya Rajah, (2012), management of plastic waste, American International journal of Research in Humanaities, Vol.1, Issue 1, Pp: 50-55.
- 18. B. Geetha Praveena, (2019), Knowledge regarding health hazards of plastics, International Journal of Nursing and Medical Investigations, Vol. 3, Issue 2, Pp : 42-48.
- 19. kaur S, Jeganathan, Kaur M, (2019), Knowledge regarding health hazards of plastic use, International Journal of Nursing and Health care, Volume 3, Issue 2, Pp: 30-35.
- 20. Jincy Manuel, Jincy Varghese, jini Jose, (2015) Hazards of plastic waste and its disposal, Nite University Journal of Health Science, Volume 5, Issue 2, Pp: 16-20.
- 21. Dr. S. Malathi, (2016), Hazards of plastic use, Imperial Journal of Indisciplinary Research, Volume 2, Issue 7, Pp: 1117-1120.
- 22. Mr. mangesh, V, Jabade, (2015), Knowledge regarding hazards of plastic use, International Journal of Scientific research, Volume 4, Issue 5, Pp: 25-30.
- 23. Olukunle Opeolu, (2019), Plastic waste awareness and Practices, International Journal of Health, Volume 2, Issue 2,. Pp : 40-
- 24. Henna Malik, Husum Roy, (2015), Mismanagement of plastic wastes and its environmental hazards, International Journal of Science and Research, Volume4, Issue 3,Pp: 677-680.
- 25. Najnin Khanam, Vasant Wagh, (2019), Uses of plastic products, their disposal and environmental pollution, Journal of Datta Meghe Institute of Medical SciencesUniversity, Volume 14, Issue 2, Pp: 57-60.
- 26. Okunola A Alabi, Kehine I Ologbonjae, (2010), Effects of plastics waste disposal, Journal of toxicology and risk assessment, Volume10, Issue 3, Pp :34-38.
- 27. R. Manoj, (2019), Ban on single use plastic products, Journal of multi disciplinary subjects, Volume 13, Issue 1, Pp: 156-160.
- 28. Legeese Adane, (2011), Use of plastic bags, their disposal and adverse impacts on environment, Journal of toxicology and environmental health sciences, Volume 3,Issue 8, Pp: 234-238.
- 29. Rodolfo, Improving plastics management, Prepared by OECD, 2018, http://www.dx.doi.org/10.1126/sciadv.1700782.
- Iyyanki V MuraliKrishna ,Hazardous waste management, http://www.Sciencedirect.com.
- 31. Jerry A Nathanson, Hazardous of plasticwaste, http://www.brittanica.com.
- 32. Learn the basics of hazardous waste ofplastics, http://www.epa.gov.in.
- 33. http://www.pubmed.com.